
 
 

 

Notice of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 July 2023 at 1.30 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 
 

Chair: to be elected   
  

Vice-Chair: to be elected 
 

 

Cllr D Brown Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr R Burton Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 

Cllr K Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services 

Graham Farrant Chief Executive (BCP Council) 
Jess Gibbons Chief Operations Officer, BCP Council 
Cathi Hadley Corporate Director - Childrens Services, BCP Council 

Phil Hornsby Director ASC Commissioning 

Sam Crowe Director, Public Health (BCP Council) 

Patricia Miller NHS Dorset 
Siobhan Harrington University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust 
Dawn Dawson Dorset Healthcare Foundation Trust 

Mufeed Niman NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

Simon Watkins NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

Louise Bate Healthwatch 

Karen Loftus Community Action Network Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Marc House Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Mark Callaghan Dorset Police 
 

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5703 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Louise Smith, Democratic Services or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
 This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at 

democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 12 July 2
[...]
ng days before the 
meeting. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

8.   Joint Forward Plan 2023- 2028: Making Dorset the healthiest place to 

live 
11 - 110 

 This report provides members with an overview of the Dorset Integrated 
Care Board Joint Forward Plan 2023-2028 which was developed with 

partners from across the health and care system in Dorset.  

The plans sets out five pillars which the ICB will focus on and how through 

these it will support the delivery of the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 
and the Health and Wellbeing Strategies. 
 

 

9.   Adult Social Care CQC Assurance 111 - 116 

 
The Health and Care Act 2022 creates a new duty for the Care Quality 

Commission to review local authorities’ performance in discharging their 
adult social care functions under the Care Act 2014. 

This report sets out the work that has been undertaken to date and further 
work that is planned to ensure the Council is best placed to achieve a 
positive outcome from any review of the Counci l’s services. 

 

 

10.   Better Care Fund 2023-25 117 - 156 

 
This report provides an overview of the content of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) plan for 2023-25. 

The BCF is a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred integrated 
care with health, social care, housing and other public services, which is 

fundamental to having a strong and sustainable health and care system. 
National planning guidance was released in April 2023 advising that plans 
needed to be completed and submitted for national assurance by NHS 

England by 28th June 2023. The plan needs to be jointly agreed and signed 
off by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the planning requirements 

and so the draft planning document has been submitted to meet the 
deadline but is pending Board approval. 
 

 

11.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment: Supplementary statement 157 - 164 

 To update on changes since the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

was published in October 2022. 
 

 

12.   Review of Membership of the Board 165 - 166 

 To consider the Membership of the BCP Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

 

13.   Forward Plan and development session 167 - 172 

 To consider the development of the BCP Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
Forward Plan and a future development session. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J Kelly – Chair 

 

 
Present: Cllr K Rampton, Cllr M White, Jess Gibbons, Cathi Hadley, 

Sam Crowe, Patricia Miller, Siobhan Harrington, Dawn Dawson, 
Louise Bate, Heather Dixey, Stuart Gillion and Karen Loftus 

 

   

 
 

68. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from David Vitty, Mark Callaghan and Mark 

House. 
 

69. Substitute Members  
 

Phil Hornsby substituted for David Vitty, Heather Dixey substituted for Mark 

Callaghan and Stuart Gillion substituted for Mark House. 
 

70. Election of Vice Chair  
 
It was Proposed, Seconded and RESOLVED that Patricia Miller, Chief 

Executive, NHS Dorset, be elected as Vice Chair for the remainder of 
the 2022-2023 Municipal Year. 

 

71. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Boards held 
on 9 June 2022 and 13 October 2022, having previously been 
circulated, be confirmed as accurate records, and signed by the Chair. 

 
72. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

73. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 
 

74. Strategic Green
[...]
und how the Board could 
support the strategic priorities and the positive impact in could have 

on all of BCP’s residents’ overall health and wellbeing and thereby 
reducing pressures on health services. 

 The Chair concluded that the Board was very supportive, and the 

Director of Public Health Dorset advised that this work could be 
considered further through the development session being proposed 

for the Board later on the Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being board note the work being 

undertaken by BCP Council Strategic green spaces team and consider 
opportunities for further partnership working that improve these 

spaces and make a difference for residents. 

6



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
23 February 2023 

 
 

75. Better Care Fund 2022-23  
 

The Director of Commissioning presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
‘B’ these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The report provided an overview of the content of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) plan for 2022-23. 
 

The BCF was a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred integrated 
care with health, social care, housing and other public services, which was 
fundamental to having a strong and sustainable health and care system. 

 
National planning guidance was released in July 2022 advising that plans 

need to be completed and submitted for national assurance by NHS 
England by 26th September 2022. The plan needed to be jointly agreed and 
signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the planning 

requirements and so the draft planning document had been submitted to 
meet the deadline but was pending Board approval. 

 
This would again be a year of minimal change to BCF plans with more 
significant changes expected next year with a greater period of planning 

lead in time. 
 

The Board had no questions on the report having previously considered it. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better 

Care Fund Plan for 22/23 taking into account the investment and 
delivery plans as outlined in the report. 

 
Voting: For - Unanimous 

 

76. Update on the Integrated Care System strategy and next steps for 
implementation  
 

The Director of Public Health Dorset presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The purpose of the Report was to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board was clear on the priorities and approach set out in the ICS strategy, 
and the Board’s role contributing to improving outcomes for the BCP 

Council ‘place’ and to ensure that the part the board could play in improving 
health and wellbeing was captured as part of the refresh of its Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The report updated Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

new ICS strategy (Appendix 1), published December 2022. It also identified 
next steps in implementing the strategy, and how the Health and Wellbeing 

Board would support this through its work programme and new duties. 

7



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
23 February 2023 

 
 

The Board discussed the report, including: 
 

 The Chair of the Board agreed that further discussion should be 

undertaken at a development session to ensure that the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy was refreshed and relevant. 

 The Vice Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for leading the 
process.  She advised it was important to note that the joint working 
regarding this was crucial in turning the strategy into action and 

seeing change for local communities for the better. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
1) Note and support the ICS strategy as a broad framework for 

securing the fastest possible improvements to the health and 

wellbeing of residents.   

2) Agree to consider the strategy in detail at a development session 

to help develop its work programme, and refresh of the Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy – focusing on priorities most 

relevant to the BCP Council population. 

3) Note and support the next steps in implementing the strategy, as 

agreed by the ICP. 

 
77. Developing a work programme for the Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

The Director of Public Health Dorset and the Head of Service Planning, 

Public Health Dorset presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The purpose of the Report was to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing 

Board understood the new responsibilities in relation to Integrated Care 
Strategy (ICS); and was able to act as an effective place leader for health 
and wellbeing, setting clear direction on the most important priorities for the 

BCP Council population. 
 

The report updated Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 
new responsibilities of Boards, following updated guidance in the wake of 
integrated care systems being established. It proposed that the Board 

would benefit from a development session to consider these 
responsibilities, in the context of developing a work programme to support 

its strategy delivery. 
 
The Board discussed the report and comments were made, including: 

 

 The Chair advised the Board she felt it was important to consider the 

place based work and to ensure there was not duplication of work.  
She felt it would be useful to meet with the Dorset Health and 

Wellbeing Board to consider that. 

 There was some discussion about the upcoming Integrated Care 
Strategy place based workshops and realising any opportunities or 

8



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
23 February 2023 

 
overlap of them and the work done by the Board and it was decided 

that the Chief Commissioning Officer and Chief Executive, NHS 
Dorset advised they would consider how best to combine them. 

 The Board had a discussion over what place meant and it was felt it 

could hold different meanings for different partners, however it was 
determined as the footprint of the BCP Council and would form the 

design operational arm of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 The Vice Chair concluded that although the definition of place was 
useful, the real work and focus needed to be at a neighbourhood 

level where change could really be felt. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
1) Note the new responsibilities and duties of Boards as set out in the 

new guidance; 

2) Agree to hold a development session to consider the ICP strategy, 
and identify other potential elements of a work programme 
including refresh of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Plan.    

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm  

 CHAIR 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board  

  

Report subject  
Joint Forward Plan 2023- 2028: Making Dorset the healthiest 

place to live  

Meeting date  20 July 2023 

Status  Public report 

Executive summary  This report provides members with an overview of the Dorset 
Integrated Care Board Joint Forward Plan 2023-2028 which 

was developed with partners from across the health and care 
system in Dorset.  

The plans sets out five pillars which the ICB will focus on and 

how through these it will support the delivery of the Integrated 
Care Partnership Strategy and the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategies.  

Recommendations  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

1) Members note and support the Joint Forward Plan and the 

2) next steps in its implementation. 

Reason for 
recommendations  

To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is clear on the 

priorities and approach set out in the Joint Forward Plan and 
hoe this contributes to the delivery of the Health and 

Wellbeing Boards Strategy.   

Portfolio Holder(s):  
Councillor David Brown, Portfolio Holder Health and 

Wellbeing 

Corporate Director  Neil Bacon, Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer
[...]
e will improve outcomes for children, young 
people, and adults with mental health conditions. We also aim to ensure that children have a healthy 
start in life by addressing issues like overweight and obesity. Additionally, we strive to reduce disparities 
in health outcomes, such as high blood pressure.

Supporting and challenging: Our plan explains how we will collaborate with partners across the 
healthcare system to develop integrated care solutions for communities and neighbourhoods. This 
includes urgent care services. We also highlight the importance of joining up health and care services 
through initiatives like the Better Care Fund.

109

http://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=431
http://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=347&Year=0


94

How to contact us

Telephone: 01305 368900
Website: www.nhsdorset.nhs.uk

Email: communication@nhsdorset.nhs.uk

Social media: @NHSDorset

If you need this report in an alternative format or language 
 then please email communication@nhsdorset.nhs.uk

© 2023 NHS Dorset

110



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Report subject PREPARATION FOR CQC ASSURANCE 

Meeting date 20 July 2023 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary The Health and Care Act 2022 creates a new duty for the 
Care Quality Commission to review local authorities’ 
performance in discharging their adult social care functions 

under the Care Act 2014. 

This report sets out the work that has been undertaken to 

date and further work that is planned to ensure the Council is 
best placed to achieve a positive outcome from any review of 
the Council’s services. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 a) Health and Wellbeing Board note and comment on 

the content of this report  

Reason for 

recommendations 

The Health and Care Act gives new powers for the Care 

Quality Commission to conduct reviews of the provision of 
Adult Social Care 

111

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr David Brown, Portf
[...]
y NHS England by 28th June 2023. The plan needs to 
be jointly agreed and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

as one of the planning requirements and so the draft planning 

document has been submitted to meet the deadline but is pending 
Board approval. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better Care Fund 
Plan for 23/25 taking into account the investment and delivery 
plans as outlined in this report 

Reason for 
recommendations 

This iteration of the BCF sees limited changes from last year and a 
continuation of plans and services which are already in place. 
Board approval is a planning requirement of the BCF. 

  

117

Agenda Item 10



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr David Brown 

Corporate Director  Phil Hornsby, Interim Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Peter Courage, Head of Transformation & Integration 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. This report is a covering document for the content of the Better Care Fund Plan 
(BCF) for 2023-25 including the schemes, priorities, governance, metrics and 
spending for the year. This year’s submission is made up of three key documents. 
The three templates were provided by NHS England and completed by officers in 
BCP Council and NHS Dorset. The documents are as follows; 

 A ‘Narrative Plan’ which describes the work that will take place under the 
BCF. This is attached as Appendix 1. 

 A ‘Planning Template’ which describes the financial breakdown of how the 
BCF will be spent, the metrics by which we can judge success and a 
capacity and demand plan which this year is included as part of the overall 
assurance process. This is split across two attachments as Appendix 2 and 3 

2. Since 2013 the BCF has been a programme spanning both the NHS and local 
government which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can 
manage their own health and wellbeing and live independently i
[...]
se of grant funding is in line with the relevant grant conditions? Paragraphs 25 – 51

Has an agreed amount from the ICB allocation(s) of discharge funding been agreed and entered into the income sheet? Paragraph 41

Has the area included a description of how they will work with services and use BCF funding to support unpaid carers? Paragraph 13

Has funding for the following from the NHS contribution been identified for the area:
   - Implementation of Care Act duties?
   - Funding dedicated to carer-specific support?
   - Reablement? Paragraph 12

Auto-validated in the expenditure plan
Expenditure plan

Expenditure plan

Expenditure plan

Expenditure plan

Narrative plans, expenditure plan

Expenditure plan

Yes

Metrics

PR9 Does the plan set stretching metrics 
and are there clear and ambitious plans 
for delivering these?

Have stretching ambitions been agreed locally for all BCF metrics based on:

- current performance (from locally derived and published data)
- local priorities, expected demand and capacity
- planned (particularly BCF funded) services and changes to locally delivered services based on performance to date? Paragraph 59

Is there a clear narrative for each metric setting out: 
        - supporting rationales for the ambition set, 
        - plans for achieving these ambitions, and 
        - how BCF funded services will support this? Paragraph 57

Expenditure plan

Expenditure plan

Yes

156



BCP HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Report subject Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment: Supplementary 

statement 

Meeting date 20 July 2023 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary To update on changes since the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) was published in October 2022. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 The Board  
(a) approve publication of the supplementary statement. 

(b) delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to 

publish such further statements as required.  

(c) note response to NHS England on a consolidation 

[...]
y left blank

166



BCP HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 2023-24 

Recommendation: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider the development of the Forward Plan  

 

Item Title  Reason for item  Desired Outcome 

 

Lead Officer(s) Why has it 

come to the 

Board? 

Development Session: Date TBC  

Health Primary Care Networks  

Wellbeing Population Health Benefits  

 

Development Session: Date TBC   

Inequalities  

Community Empowerment  

 

20 July 2023 

Review of Membership 

of the Board 

Requested by Sam Crowe    

Joint Forward Plan 

2023- 2028: Making 

This report provides members 
with an overview of the Dorset 

Integrated Care Board Joint 
Forward Plan 2023-2028 which 

It is recommended that 
Members note and 

support the Joint Forward 

Neil Bacon, Chief 

Strategy and 

Transformation 

 

167

A
genda Item

 13



Item Title  Reason for item  Desired Outcome 

 

Lead Officer(s) Why has it 

come to the 

Board? 

Dorset the healthiest 

place to live 

was developed with partners 
from across the health and care 
system in Dorset.  

The plans sets out five pillars 
which the ICB will focus on and 

how through these it will support 
the delivery of the Integrated 
Care Partnership Strategy and 

the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategies. 

 

Plan and the next steps in 
its implementation. 

Officer, Dorset 

Integrated Care 

Board 

Adult Social Care CQC 

Assurance 
The Health and Care Act 2022 
creates a new duty for the Care 
Quality Commission to review 

local authorities’ performance in 
discharging their adult social care 

functions under the Care Act 
2014. 

This report sets out the work that 

has been undertaken to date and 
further work that is planned to 

ensure the Council is best placed 
to achieve a positive outcome 

For the Board to note and 

comment on the Report 
Betty Butlin, 

Director of Adult 

Social Care 

 

 

168



Item Title  Reason for item  Desired Outcome 

 

Lead Officer(s) Why has it 

come to the 

Board? 

from any review of the Council’s 
services. 

 

Better Care Fund 2023-

25  
This report provides an overview 
of the content of the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) plan for 2023-25. 

The BCF is a key delivery vehicle 
in providing person centred 

integrated care with health, social 
care, housing and other public 
services, which is fundamental to 

having a strong and sustainable 
health and care system. 

National planning guidance was 
released in April 2023 advising 
that plans needed to be 

completed and submitted for 
national assurance by NHS 

England by 28th June 2023. The 
plan needs to be jointly agreed 
and signed off by the Health and 

Wellbeing Board as one of the 
planning requirements and so the 

draft planning document has 
been submitted to meet the 

That the Health and 

Wellbeing Board approve 

the Better Care Fund Plan 

for 23/25 taking into 

account the investment 

and delivery plans as 

outlined in this report 

 

Phil Hornsby, 

Interim Corporate 

Director for 

Wellbeing 

 

169



Item Title  Reason for item  Desired Outcome 

 

Lead Officer(s) Why has it 

come to the 

Board? 

deadline but is pending Board 
approval. 

Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment: 

Supplementary 

statement 

To update on changes since the 
Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) was 

published in October 2022. 

 

It is recommended that 

the Board  

(a) approve publication of 

the supplementary 

statement. 

(b) delegate authority to 

the Director of Public 

Health to publish such 

further statements as 

required.  

(c)  note response to NHS 

England on a 

consolidation request 

Sam Crowe, 

Director of Public 

Health 

 

Forward Plan To consider the Forward Plan 

and a future development 
session. 

To provide a structured 

and focused Forward Plan 
for the Board. 

Sam Crowe, 

Director of Public 

Health 

 

  

170



Future items to be allocated to meeting dates 

Place Based 

Partnership report from 

PwC 

F

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2023 at 1.30 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Brown – Chair 

 

 
Present: Cllr R Burton, Cllr K Wilson (virtually), Jess Gibbons, Phil Hornsby, 

Betty Butlin, Sam Crowe, David Freeman, Emma Lee (virtually), 
Darren Langdown, Richard Renaut and Louise Bate (virtually) 

 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Patricia Miller, Karen Loftus, Graham 

Farrant, Siobhan Harrington and Marc House.   
 

2. Substitute Members  
 
David Freeman substituted for Patricia Miller, Emma Lee substituted for 

Karen Loftus, Darren Langdown substituted for Marc House and Richard 
Renaut substituted for Siobhan Harrington. 

 
3. Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Brown be elected Chair of the BCP Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Board. 
 

5. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 were confirmed as 

an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
7. Public Issues  

 
There were no public issues received on this occasion. 
 

The Chair advised that there would be a slight change in the Agenda order 
and Agenda Item 10 Better Care Fund 2023-25 would be considered first. 

 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 
8. Better Care Fund 2023-25  

 
The Interim Corporate Director for Wellbeing presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The report provided an overview of the content of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) plan for 2023-25. 

The BCF was a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred integrated 

care with health, social care, housing and other public services, which was 
fundamental to having a strong and sustainable health and care system. 

National planning guidance was released in April 2023 advising that plans 
needed to be completed and submitted for national assurance by NHS 
England by 28th June 2023. The plan needed to be jointly agreed and 

signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the planning 
requirements and so the draft planning document had been submitted to 

meet the deadline but was pending Board approval. 
 
The Board discussed the report and comments were made: 

 

 In response to a concern regarding the disabled facilities grant and 

the length of time it took for adaptions in people’s homes to be 
implemented, the Board was advised that the process could take up 
to two years, and a good challenge would be to consider how the 

contributing services could streamline and accelerate the process. 
ACTION. 

 In response to a query regarding the BCF Key Delivery plans and 
how it could be measured, the Board was advised of the CQC 
Assurance process which required the service to consider how it 

could capture service users journey and how learnings could be 
used to improve services. 

 The Healthwatch Manager advised there was a real opportunity to 
capture an entire story from the start of a user’s journey and she 
would discuss it with Officers to progress this. ACTION 

 There was some further discussion around how the impacts could be 
measured through data captured from all partners and how that 

information could be displayed and shared. 

 It was highlighted that the BCF detailed a two-year plan which 

enabled more scope and a good opportunity to reflect and grow. 

 The NHS Dorset representative advised of the opportunities around 

place-based partnerships and the requirements and opportunities 
that would bring, including the transformation and improvement of 
health and wellbeing for BCP residents. 

 
The Chair summarised the key areas discussed, and it was agreed that a 
mid-year progress report be provided to the Board.  ACTION.   
 

The Chair concluded by requesting the Boards thanks be passed to the 
staff involved in pulling together the plan. ACTION. 

 



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better 

Care Fund Plan for 23-25 taking into account the investment and 
delivery plans as outlined in this report. 
 

Voting:  For - Unanimous. 

 

9. Joint Forward Plan 2023- 2028: Making Dorset the healthiest place to live  
 
The Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer, Dorset Integrated Care 

Board, presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided members with an overview of the Dorset Integrated 

Care Board (ICB) Joint Forward Plan 2023-2028 which was developed with 
partners from across the health and care system in Dorset. 

 

The plan set out five pillars which the ICB would focus on and how through 
these it would support the delivery of the Integrated Care Partnership 

Strategy and the Health and Wellbeing Strategies. 
 
The Board discussed the report and comments were made, including: 

 

 In response to a query about the next phase, the Board was advised 

of the need to understand the risks, making sure there was clear 
communication between partners, ensuring mistakes weren’t 

repeated, stopping things that weren’t working, aligning things that 
were and identifying things that need to be commenced. 

 In response to a query regarding ensuring the Board had accurate 

data to monitor progress, the Board was advised of the work of the 
Dorset Information Service (DIS) and the importance of ensuring a 

data driven approach was taken and that reporting back to the Board 
on progress should be included in its Forward Plan. ACTION. 

 There was an acknowledgment that whilst quantitative data was 

beneficial, qualitative data from users need to be collected to create 
a full picture of experiences from all users which could be monitored 

and shared. 

 The NHS Dorset representative advised of the exciting opportunity 

the plan presented to improve local lives by ensuring all partners 
come together to achieve the best possible health outcomes for the 
local population.  

 In response to a query regarding the data provided about the 
projected increase in children being overweight, the Board was 

advised where the statistics came from, including national data, if no 
effective interventions were implemented.  The Board was advised of 
need for joined up working to reduce the projection and considering 

and addressing all the elements which contributed to childhood 
obesity. 

 The impact of environmental changes was highlighted as something 
which needed to be considered when implementing the plan. 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 

 The need for the plan to be considered by all partners in their 

workstreams/plans to ensure the five key pillars were at the forefront 
of everything they did was emphasised. 

 It was highlighted that communication and engagement within the 

plan was imperative by ensuring it was accessible, understandable 
and meaningful. 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1) Members note and support the Joint Forward Plan and the  

2) next steps in its implementation.  

 
10. Adult Social Care CQC Assurance  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 

'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Health and Care Act 2022 created a new duty for the Care Quality 
Commission to review local authorities’ performance in discharging their 
adult social care functions under the Care Act 2014. 

 
The report set out the work that had been undertaken to date and further 

work that was planned to ensure the Council was best placed to achieve a 
positive outcome from any review of the Council’s services. 
 

The Board discussed the report: 
 

 In response to a query, the Board was advised about any learning 
which could be taken from how stronger partnership working could 
have assisted before the Children’s Service inspection and the 

impact a negative CQC rating could have on a service 

 The Director of Adult Social Care thanked all the partners who 

assisted with the LGA peer review and highlighted that work needed 
to be progressed on the collection of good quality data, improved 
information sharing and how a user’s narrative could be captured 

and shared. 

 In response to a query about the feedback from the peer review, the 

Board was advised of the initial feedback which included that staff 
were very resilient, committed, and proud of their work and that 

leadership was good.  The Shared Lives scheme was highlighted as 
having a very positive impact for users. Potential concerns 
highlighted included issues regarding back log, the new 

administration and what challenges that could bring, budgetary 
challenges, the ability to demonstrate more tangible outcomes 

demonstrated through data and the need to get collective support 
from other services and partners. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the 
content of the report. 

 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 July 2023 

 
11. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment: Supplementary statement  

 
The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on changes since the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was published in October 2022. 
 

In response to a query, the Board was advised the reason there wasn’t a 
complete review of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment was because of 

upcoming changes which were detailed to the Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Board: 

(a) approve publication of the supplementary statement. 

(b) delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to publish such 

further statements as required.  

(c) note response to NHS England on a consolidation request. 

 

12. Review of Membership of the Board  
 

The Director of Public Health advised that the current membership reflected 
the previous Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) which had now been 
replaced by NHS Dorset, so consideration needed to be given to refreshing 

it to ensure it was appropriate for the Boards remit going forward.  Potential 
consideration of co-opting local health partners for the place-based 

partnership work was also needed.  It was suggested that Officers and NHS 
Dorset consider this further.  ACTION. 

 

13. Forward Plan and development session  
 

The Director of Public Health advised of the need for a development 
session to consider the Health and Wellbeing Boards remit in scrutinising 
the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy together with the new 

responsibilities the Board had.  The Director of Public Health advised he 
would work with Officers to consider a draft Forward Plan and items which 
could be included were highlighted. ACTION. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3:30pm.  

 CHAIR 


